DEPARTMENT OF INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY

Michael P. Hamel, Chief Information Officer

10.33

FINANCE ITEMS

Capital Transfers

10.34

FINANCE ITEMS

Grants and Donations

10.35

Recommend adoption of a resolution to amend, file, accept and expend a grant in 

the amount of Five Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Dollars And No 

Cents ($559,300.00) from the Massachusetts Executive Office of Elder Affairs 

under the Council on Aging Formula Grant program.

A.

Votes Required

Recommend adoption of a resolution to file, accept, and expend a grant in an 

amount up to Two Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars 

And No Cents ($232,230.00) from the U.S. Department of Energy, under the 

Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Program.

B.

Votes Required

Recommend adoption of a resolution to accept a donation in the amount of Seventy 

Thousand Dollars And No Cents ($70,000.00) from the Blue Cross Blue Shield

[...]

amount of Thirty Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Four Dollars And Twenty 

Six Cents ($34,674.26) from the Department of Fire Services under the FY24 

Firefighter Safety Equipment Grant.

E.

Votes Required

Recommend adoption of a resolution to file, accept, and expend a grant in the 

amount of Three Million Ten Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars And 

No Cents ($3,010,287.00) from Massachusetts State 911 Department under the 

FY25 Support & Incentive Grant program.

F.

Votes Required

Recommend adoption of a resolution to file, accept, and expend a grant in the 

amount of Five Thousand Dollars And No Cents ($5,000.00) from Massachusetts 

Emergency Management Agency under the FFY23 HSPG-CCP Grant program.

G.

Votes Required

Recommend adoption of a resolution to accept with gratitude a donation of a 2008 

Chevrolet Express van with a value of approximately Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars And No Cents ($8,500.00) from the Worcester Fire Brigade Pipes 

& Drums, Inc.

H.

Votes Required

FINANCE ITEMS

Operational Transfers

10.36

Recommend that Ten Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($10,000.00) be transferred 

from Cost Center Account #CC1020-600100, Inspectional Services Salaries, and

[...]

transferred from Cost Center #CC1072-610100, City Manager's Contingency, and 

be appropriated to Cost Center #CC1044-601100, Fire Overtime, to provide 

funding for anticipated overtime expenses through the remainder of Fiscal Year 

2024.

C.

Votes Required

Recommend that One Hundred Eleven Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($111,000.00) be transferred from Cost Center #CC1004-610100, Economic 

Development Ordinary Maintenance, and be appropriated to Cost Center 

#CC1004-699399 Economic Development Capital Outlay, to facilitate the open 

space land acquisition at 0 Ararat Street, which will be supported by the 

Commonwealth’s Land Grant program.

D.

Votes Required

FINANCE ITEMS

Prior Year

10.37

Recommend that Four Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars And Eight Cents ($437.08) 

be authorized from Fiscal Year 2024 Cost Center CC1038, Police Department 

Ordinary Maintenance, for the payment of prior year invoices.

A.

Votes Required

Recommend that Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and Thirty 

One Cents ($2,583.31) be authorized from various Fiscal Year 2024 Department of

[...]

from Fiscal Year 2024 Cost Center #CC1031, Department of Innovation and 

Technology Ordinary Maintenance, to provide funding for the payment of a prior 

year invoice.

C.

Votes Required

FINANCE

Loan Orders

10.38

Recommend the adoption of a Loan Order in the amount of Eighty Six Million 

Two Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Forty Four Dollars and No 

Cents ($86,221,444.00) to pay for costs associated with projects and equipment, as 

approved in the Fiscal Year 2025 Capital Budget.

A.

Votes Required

MISCELLANEOUS AGENDA TRANSMITTALS10.39

Recommend approval of the Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget.A.
Recommend approval

[...]

Liston Associates, Inc., dated  February 16, 2024 and endorsed by the Worcester 
Planning Board; and 

WHEREAS: The property has a total base value of $3,730,014; and 

WHEREAS: The COMPANIES will be investing approximately $48,000,000 in the property, 

and the project will enable the retention of two hundred and twenty-nine (229) 
full-time jobs and the creation of five (5) new, permanent full-time positions at 
the site of the Certified Project not later than 2037; and  

WHEREAS: The COMPANIES will make effort to ensure that all of the positions will be 

made available to or taken by qualified residents of the city of Worcester;